

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JOSEPH JEAN-CHARLES, a/k/a JEAN-CHARLES: CIVIL ACTION NO.:
JOSEPH, :
Plaintiff, : 3:11-CV-00614 (JCH)
v. :
DOUGLAS PERLITZ; FATHER PAUL E. :
CARRIER, S.J.; HOPE E. CARTER; HAITI FUND, :
INC.; FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY; THE SOCIETY :
OF JESUS OF NEW ENGLAND; JOHN DOE :
ONE; JOHN DOE TWO; JOHN DOE THREE; :
JOHN DOE FOUR; JOHN DOE FIVE; JOHN DOE :
SIX; JOHN DOE SEVEN; JOHN DOE EIGHT; :
JOHN DOE NINE; JOHN DOE TEN; JOHN DOE :
ELEVEN; AND JOHN DOE TWELVE, :
Defendants. : NOVEMBER 16, 2011

**FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Stanley A. Twardy, Jr. (ct 05096)
Thomas D. Goldberg (ct 04386)
Jaclyn K. Leung (ct 27399)
Day Pitney LLP
One Canterbury Green
Stamford, CT 06901-2047
Tel: (203) 977-7300
Fax: (203) 977-7301

Attorneys For Defendant
Fairfield University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Allegations Against Fairfield University.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	5
II. COUNT VII FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY FOR NEGLIGENT HIRING, RETENTION, DIRECTION OR SUPERVISION OF PERLITZ	6
A. Fairfield University Did Not Hire, Retain, Direct Or Supervise Perlitz.....	6
B. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Breach Of The Purported Duty.....	9
III. COUNT VIII FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY FOR NEGLIGENT HIRING, RETENTION, DIRECTION OR SUPERVISION OF FATHER CARRIER	9
A. Fairfield University Owed No Duty To Supervise Father Carrier In Connection With The Alleged Misconduct	10
1. The Allegations Do Not Fall Within The Narrow Scope Of Circumstances Where A Party Has A Duty To Prevent Harm To Others.....	10
2. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Meet The Foreseeability and Policy Requirements For Imposition Of A Duty	13
B. The Complaint Fails Properly To Allege A Breach Of The Alleged Duty	16
1. Negligent Hiring	16
2. Negligent Supervision or Direction	17
3. Negligent Retention.....	18
IV. COUNT IX FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	18
A. Fairfield University Did Not Owe A Fiduciary Duty to Plaintiff.....	18
B. Plaintiff Has Failed Adequately To Plead A Breach Of Any Purported Fiduciary Duty.....	21
V. COUNT X FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST FAIRFIELD UNIVERSITY FOR VICARIOUS LIABILITY.....	21
A. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Allege That Perlitz Was An Agent Of Fairfield University	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Perlitz Was Not Acting Within The Scope Of His Employment And In Furtherance Of Any Business Of Fairfield University	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A-G Foods, Inc. v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 216 Conn. 200 (1990).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Abate v. Circuit-Wise, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Conn. 2001).....	16, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Baker v. Spinney</i> , No. CV 07 5001737, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1424 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 2, 2008).....	14
<i>Bass v. Miss Porter's Sch.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Conn. 2010).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Beardslee v. Disposal</i> , No. CV 960324450S, 1999 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2999 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 4, 1999).....	12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Biller Assocs. v. Peterken</i> , 269 Conn. 716 (2004).....	18
<i>Brown v. Housing Auth.</i> , 23 Conn. App. 624 (1990).....	23
<i>Chylinski v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D. Conn. 2009) (Hall, J.)	passim
<i>Dignan v. McGee</i> , No. 07-cv-1307, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30567 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2009) (Hall, J.)	14, 25
<i>Doe v. Abrahante</i> , No. CV 97040311	17
<i>Elbert v. Conn. Yankee Council, Inc.</i> , No. CV 01 0456879, 2004 Conn. Super. LEXIS 1924 (July 16, 2004)	13
<i>Fischer v. Rivest</i> , No. X03CV000509627S, 2002 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2778 (Conn. Super. Aug. 15, 2002).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. Westbrook Lodge of Elks</i> # 1784, No. CV065001631S, 2007 Conn. Super. LEXIS 972 (Conn. Super. Apr. 11, 2007).....	8
<i>Galland v. Bishop,</i> No. 088568, 2001 Conn. Super. LEXIS 44 (Conn. Super. Ct., Jan. 9, 2001)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Univ. Sys. of N.H.,</i> No. 451217, 2005 Conn. Super. LEXIS 288 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2005)	20
<i>Hi-Ho Tower, Inc. v. Com-Tronics, Inc.,</i> 255 Conn. 20 (2000).....	19
<i>Leary v Wesleyan University,</i> No. CV055003943, 47 Conn. L. Rptr. 340 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 10, 2009)	20
<i>Maisano v. Congregation Or Shalom,</i> No. NHCV07402717S, 2009 Conn. Super. LEXIS 215 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2009).....	8
<i>Malin v. XL Capital Ltd.,</i> 499 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Conn. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 312 Fed. App'x 400 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Missel v. Cnty. of Monroe,</i> 531 Fed. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Murdock v. Chroughwell,</i> 268 Conn. 559 (2004).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Pawlowski v. Delta Sigma Phi,</i> No. CV030484661S, 2009 Conn. Super. LEXIS 170 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2009)	20
<i>Perodeaux v. City of Hartford,</i> 259 Conn. 729 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Roberts v. Circuit-Wise, Inc.,</i> 142 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D. Conn. 2001).....	14
<i>Seguro v. Cummiskey,</i> 82 Conn. App. 186 (2004).....	7, 12
<i>Sherwood v. Danbury Hospital,</i> 278 Conn. 163 (2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>USA v. Perlitz</i> , Docket No. 3:09-CR-00207-JBA-1	3
<i>USA v. Perlitz</i> , Docket No. 3:09-CR-00207-JBA-1, Docket No. 93	3
<i>Wesley v. Schaller Subaru, Inc.</i> , 277 Conn. 526 (2006)	22
<i>Whitfield v. O’Connell</i> , No. 402 Fed. App’x 563 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 21
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b)	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 33-1080(b)	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-557m	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglass B. Wright, John R. FitzGerald & William L. Ankerman, <i>Connecticut Law of Torts</i> , § 63 (3d ed. 1991)	22
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1, cmt. b.	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315(b)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 316	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317	7, 11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 318	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319	10, 11
